
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
  
Date and Time Friday, 2nd July, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to Hampshire.pcp@hants.gov.uk  
  
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION: This meeting will be recorded and 
broadcast live on Hampshire County Council’s website. The meeting may also be 
recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the public – please see the 
Filming Protocol available on Hampshire County Council’s website 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in their appointing authority’s 
register of interests, and any other pecuniary or personal interests in any 
such matter that Members may wish to consider disclosing. 
 

3. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - PROPOSED APPOINTMENT OF 
MEMBERS  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 To consider a report setting out the proposed appointment of the two 

independent co-opted members of the Hampshire Police and Crime 
Panel and the appointment of three local authority co-opted members. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Chairman of the Panel for 2021/22. 

 
5. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Vice Chairman of the Panel for 2021/22. 

 
6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Hampshire.pcp@hants.gov.uk


7. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any questions or deputations in line with Rule 31 and 31A of 

the Panel’s Rules of Procedure. 
 

8. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To hear any announcements the Chairman may have for this meeting. 

 
9. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To hear any announcements the Commissioner may have for the Panel. 

 
10. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 19 - 32) 
 
 To receive a report from the Chairman detailing the Panel’s Annual 

Report for the 2020/21 year. 
 

11. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  
(Pages 33 - 36) 

 
 To consider a report setting out the activities of the delegated officer and 

the Complaints Sub-Committee in relation to complaints made against 
Michael Lane, in his role as the previous Police and Crime 
Commissioner, during the last municipal year. 
 

12. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - FINANCIAL MONITORING LEADING 
TO THE 2022/23 GRANT BUDGET AGREEMENT  (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
 To consider a paper monitoring the Police and Crime Panel’s budget for 

2021/22, in advance of agreeing the proposed budget for 2022/23. 
 

13. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - MEMBERSHIP OF WORKING GROUPS  
(Pages 45 - 60) 

 
 To consider a report setting out the required membership of the Panel’s 

working groups and sub-committee. 
 

14. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - GOVERNANCE UPDATE  (Pages 61 - 
68) 

 
 To consider a report outlining revisions to the Panel’s governance 

protocols and/or documentation. 
 

15. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 
 To consider a report setting out the proposed future work programme for 

the Panel.  
 



ABOUT THIS AGENDA: On request, this agenda can be provided in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages.  
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: Members of the press and public may attend the 
meeting to observe the public sessions, however, to support social 
distancing in line with government guidance, are encouraged to observe 
the meeting via the webcast. 
 
Appointed Members of the Police and Crime Panel attending this meeting qualify for 
travelling expenses in accordance with their Council’s ‘Member’s Allowances Scheme’, 
as set out in the agreed Police and Crime Panel Arrangements.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Report 
 

Date considered: 2 July 2021 

Title: Appointmen
[...]
MBE 

Gosport Borough Council Conservative 

Councillor Simon Bound Basingstoke and Deane 
Borough Council 

Conservative 

Councillor Trevor 
Cartwright MBE 

Fareham Borough Council Conservative 

Councillor Tonia Craig Eastleigh Borough Council Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Andrew Joy Hampshire County Council Conservative 

Councillor Phillip 
Lashbrook 

Test Valley Borough 
Council 

Conservative 

Councillor Matthew 
Magee 

Southampton City Council Conservative 

 

Con Lib 
Dem 

Lab Sub 
Total 

Green Alliance 
Group 
(IOW) 

Comm 
Campaign 

Hart 

Ind Vacancies TOTAL 
number 
of seats 

Proportionality 
% 58.26% 24.17% 8.56% 90.99% 0.00% 2.70% 1.50% 4.80% 0.00% 100.00% 

           Therefore, of 
the 15 seats 
(to 2 decimal 
points) 8.74 3.63 1.28 13.65 0.00 0.41 0.23 0.72 0.00 15.00 

Rounded 
up/down 9 4 1 14 0 0 0 1 0 15.00 

           Therefore, of 
the 18 seats 
(to 2 decimal 
points) 10.49 4.35 1.54 16.38 0.00 0.49 0.27 0.86 0.00 18.00 

Rounded 
up/down 11 4 2 17 0 0 0 1 0 18.00 

Page 6



 

 

Councillor David 
McKinney 

East Hampshire Borough 
Council 

Conservative 

Councillor Ken 
Muschamp 

Rushmoor Borough Council Conservative 

Councillor Margot 
Power 

Winchester City Council Liberal Democrat 

Councillor James 
Radley 

Hart District Council Community 
Campaign Hart 

Councillor Mark Steele New Forest District Council Conservative 

Councillor Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council Alliance Group (Isle 
of Wight)  

Table 2 

3. Co-option of Members 

Local authority co-opted Members 

3.1. In accordance with Schedule 6, paragraph 4 of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 (“the Act”), the Hampshire Police and Crime Panel 
(“the Panel”) may resolve to appoint up to three additional co-opted members 
in order to meet the balanced appointment objective, subject to authorisation 
from the Secretary of State.  

3.2. The Panel’s Rules of Procedure state that the Panel may resolve, with the 
Secretary of State’s agreement, to 
[...]
On 22 June 2021 the Panel received notification that Councillor Dorothy 
Baverstock had been selected as the Liberal Democrat Group nominee. 

3.9. If the nominated appointments are agreed by the Panel, as recommended 
below, Table 3 demonstrates that the Membership of the Panel for the 
2021/22 Municipal year, is politically proportionate for the purposes of the 
balanced appointment objective. 

  
Con Lib 

Dem 
Lab Other Vacant 

Proportional appointment (18 seats): 11 4 2 1  

Confirmed and proposed appointments (18 seats): 10 4 2 2  

Table 3 

 

Independent co-opted Members 

3.10. The Panel’s Rules of Procedure state that the Panel “must appoint two co-
opted members who may not be members of the local authorities in the 
Hampshire police area. Appointments will usually be for a four-year term (and 
subject to the terms of the Panel Arrangements on continuation in office), 
coterminous with that of the PCC”.  

3.11. The four-year term of the two previous Independent Co-opted Members of 
the Police and Crime Panel expired as of 1 July 2021.  

3.12. It was agreed by the Panel at the 12 March 2021 meeting that the 
independent co-opted member recruitment process would be commenced 
over the spring period, and that a cross-party selection panel, comprising 
members of the Panel, would meet to consider the applications and to make 
recommendations for appointment to the Panel.   

3.13. Applications for the independent co-opted member roles were opened on 7 
May 2021 and closed on 25 May 2021. The advert and related information 
was: 

 available on the Hampshire Police and Crime Panel website;  

 advertised on online job websites and social media; 

Page 8



 

 

 sent as part of a press release to Hampshire and Isle of Wight media 
outlets, a number of whom printed the story and a link to the website; 

 shared by email with over 100 key stakeholders who had previous engaged 
with the Panel. 

3.14. A total of 14 applications to the two roles were received. The selection 
panel met in early June to shortlist applications for interview, scoring the 
participants on the competencies and skills listed within the application pack. 

3.15. Interviews were held on 10 June, where four candidates were asked a 
number of questions relating to the responsibilities of the Hampshire Police 
and Crime Panel, and the skills, knowledge and experience they could offer 
that would assist the Panel to discharge its functions effectively. 

3.16. The selection panel agreed that two of the candidates, Dave Stewart and 
Shirley Young, best demonstrated that they met the Panel’s requirements and 
that they be recommended to the Panel for appointment to the two 
independent co-opted member roles. 

4. Recommendations 

4.1. That the Panel notes its Membership for the 2021/22 municipal year, as 
laid out in Table 2 of this report. 

4.2. That Councillor Tony Jones and Councillor Matthew Renyard are 
appointed to the Hampshire Police and Crime Panel, as Local Authority 
Co-opted Members representing the Labour Group.  

4.3. That Councillor Dorothy Baverstock is appointed to the Hampshire 
Police and Crime Panel, as a Local Authority Co-opted Member 
representing the Liberal Democrat Group.  

4.4. That (subject to the appointments proposed above) the Panel notes the 
Panel Membership is, at the current time, politically proportionate for 
the purpose of the balanced appointment objective as outlined in Table 
3. 

4.5. That Mr Dave Stewart and Mrs Shirley Young are appointed as 
independent co-opted members of the Hampshire Police and Crime 
Panel until the annual meeting of the Panel in 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

 

 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
d
[...]
ains    p Phillip Lashbrook  
(Havant Borough Council)    (Test Valley Borough Council) 
p John Beavis MBE    p David McKinney 
(Gosport Borough Council)   (East Hampshire District Council) 
p Simon Bound    p Ken Muschamp  
(Basingstoke & Deane Borough Council)  (Rushmoor Borough Council)  
p Trevor Cartwright MBE   a James Radley 
(Fareham Borough Council)    (Hart District Council)  
a Tonia Craig    p Dave Shields  
(Eastleigh Borough Council)   (Southampton City Council)  
p Lisa Griffiths      

(Winchester County Council)       
    

Co-opted Members: 
 

Independent Members  Local Authority 
 
p Michael Coombes   p Brian Laming 
p Bob Purkiss MBE   p Tony Jones 
     p Lynne Stagg  
      
At the invitation of the Chairman: 
 
Peter Baulf Legal Advisor to the Panel 
Alan Hagger Head of Strategic Commissioning, Office of the Police 

and Crime Commissioner 
Michael Lane Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire 
James Payne Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

298.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from: 

 Councillor Tonia Craig, Eastleigh Borough Council 

 Councillor James Radley, Hart District Council 
 
It was also heard that the Chairman, Councillor Dave Stewart, would not join the 
meeting until 11am, and therefore Councillor Jan Warwick would act as 
Chairman in his absence. 
 

299.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were able to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that interest 
is not already entered in their appointing authority’s register of interests, and any 
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members may 
wish to disclose. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

300.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes from the 29 January 2021 meeting were reviewed. 
 
It was noted that that the first paragraph, under item 294 should read £15 per 
annum, not £15 per month. The minutes were otherwise confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

301.   QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
No questions or deputations were received by the Panel on this occasion.  
 

302.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
It was noted by the Chairman that this would be the final meeting of the Panel 
during the 2020/21 municipal year. The Chairman thanked Members for their 
contributions and commitment throughout the year and for responding to 
changes and challenges posed by the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
It was further recognised that this would be the last formal meeting attended by 
Michael Lane, as the Police and Crime Commissioner, with a new Commissioner 
to be elected in May. On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman thanked the 
Commissioner and his team for their proactive and transparent approach to 
working with the Panel. 
 
Members heard that the current term of the Panel’s two independent co-opted 
Members would end at the end of the municipal year and that a recruitment 
process would shortly commence, encouraging applications for these roles. 
 

Page 12



 

The Chairman expressed concern over a recent assault which had taken place 
in Southampton, which had appeared to have been racially motivated. It was 
heard that the Commissioner had been invited to provide an update later in the 
meeting on efforts undertaken to encourage and promote equality, diversity and 
inclusion and that the Panel’s Equality and Diversity working group would 
monitor the progress of this work. 
 
Recognising the impact of the murder of Sarah Everard on the perception of 
safety within communities both locally and nationally, the Chairman invited the 
Commissioner to comment upon mechanisms in place to keep residents safe 
across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that items 8-12 of the agenda, noted as items 
305-309 of the minutes, would now be brought forward, with items 6 and 7, items 
303 and 304 of
[...]
ns going 
forward.  
 
Bob Purkiss briefly left the meeting at this point. 
 
Michael Coombes, Chairman of the Finance Working Group, explained that 
whilst the working group had not been required to meet since January, future 
meetings had been planned to coincide with key dates during the forthcoming 
financial year. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman of the Complaints Sub-Committee, Bob Purkiss, 
the Chairman advised Members that the Sub-Committee had not been required 
to meet during the previous quarter. 
 

309.   POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members received a report from the Democratic Support Officer to the Panel 
setting out the proposed work programme for the Panel. 
  
 

Page 17



 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the work programme is agreed. 
 
Councillor Griffiths left the meeting at this point 
 
The Chair paused the meeting for a 10 minute comfort break, suspending the 
meeting from 11:15 to 11:20. 
 
Following the break Councillor Dave Stewart assumed the Chair and items 6 and 
7 of the agenda, items 303 and 304 of the minutes, were heard. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT  

2020-21 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



 

Foreword from the Chair 

(to be added) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

1. Introduction 

 

Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) were introduced through the Police Reform 

and Social Responsibility Act 2011, which significantly changed the arrangements for 

police accountability and governance in England and Wales. Through this legislation 

Police and Crime Panels (PCPs) were established to provide scrutiny and support to 

PCCs. 

 

This annual report covers the fifth and final year of the term in office of Mr Michael 

Lane, who was elected to serve as PCC for Hampshire from May 2016 - May 2021. 

 

1.1. The Role of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

Nationally, PCCs exi
[...]
get has been maintained at 
£1,000 for 2021/22 in order to establish a benchmark for future years. 

6. Legal Support to the Panel  

6.1. As part of a regular review process, the contract for legal support was re-
tendered for the period from April 2020 in accordance with Hampshire 
County Council’s Contract Standing Orders (acting as the Panel’s lead 
Authority and legal body). The contract was awarded to Portsmouth City 
Council Legal Services, following a successful bid, and was agreed on the 
basis of a 12-month rolling contract to be renewed for a maximum of four 
years. 

Page 39



 

7. Proposed budget for 2022/23 

7.1. Appendix 2 also shows a proposed budget for 2022/23 which assumes 
the Government grant is unchanged and with expenditure likely to return 
to that reported prior to the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

8. Recommendations 

The Panel is recommended to: 

8.1. Note the final financial position for 2020/21. 

8.2. Note the current performance against the budget for this financial year. 

8.3. Agree the revised budget for 2021/22. 

8.4. Agree the proposed budget for the panel for 2022/23, subject to 
confirmation of the Government grant for 2022/23. 

Page 40



 

   

Appendix 1 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
    Final Budget Position for 2020/21 

 
    

ITEM 

2020-21 2020-21   

Budget Actuals Variance 

      

£ £ £ 

Travelling – Members 1,000 0 (1,000) 

Special Responsibility 
Allowances 

      

Chair 0 0 0 

Co-opted Members 1,400 1,446 46 

Members Training 1,500 890 (610) 

Printing & Stationery 500 131 (369) 

Refreshments 600 0 (600) 

Room Hire + other expenses 
e.g. web costs 

1,300 0 (1,300) 

Miscellaneous expenses 100 45 (55) 

Legal and Complaints 
Handling Costs 

10,300 2,732 (7,568) 

Communications & Web 
Team  

1,400 1,400 0 

Democratic, Policy & Scrutiny 48,000 48,000 0 

Finance & Budget Support 5,200 5,200 0 

Officer travel 400 0 (400) 

Totals 71,700 59,843 (11,857) 

Grant 71,700 59,843 (11,857) 

 

Pa
[...]
ommended that the membership of this working group remain at five 
members. 

 

 Finance Working Group 

2.10 The PCP set up the Finance working group in 2012/13 in order to scrutinise 
the proposed budget and related financial papers prior to the PCP’s review 
of the proposed precept. Since this time, it has continued to meet in order to 
review information in advance of the annual scrutiny of the proposed 
precept. The terms of reference for this working group is attached as 
Appendix three. 

2.11 The Finance working group met four times in the last year, with meetings 
scheduled in advance wherever possible.  

2.12 It is recommended that the membership of this working group remain at five 
members. 

 

Equality and Diversity Working Group 

2.13 At its meeting of 2 October 2020, the Panel agreed to create an Equality and 
Diversity working group to scrutinise and support the Commissioner’s pledge 
to support vibrant and inclusive communities across Hampshire and the Isle 
of Wight and to enhance the work of the PCP in their statutory responsibility 
to contribute to the development of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
(PCC) Police and Crime Plan. The terms of reference for this working group 
is attached as Appendix four. 

2.14 The Equality and Diversity working group met twice in the last year, with 
meetings scheduled in advance.  

2.15 It is recommended that the membership of this working group remain at five 
members. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 That the Panel agree the final membership of the Complaints Sub-
Committee, Police and Crime Plan working group, Finance working 
group and Equality and Diversity Working Group for the 2021/22 
municipal year. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 

 

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the
[...]
 the PCC’s 
commissioning strategy 

OPCC 
Ongoing – next date for consideration to be 
confirmed 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 71



 

  

Item Issue Item Lead Status and Outcomes 

3
 J

u
ly

 2
0
2

1
 

2
9

 O
c

to
b

e
r 

2
0

2
1
 

2
8

 J
a

n
u

a
ry

 2
0
2

2
 

8
 A

p
ri

l 
2
0

2
2
 

Estates Strategy 
To understand progress 
made with the Estates 
strategy 

OPCC 
Ongoing – next date for consideration to be 
confirmed 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE ITEMS 

Election of 
Chairman / Vice 
Chairman 

Election of Chair and 
Vice Chairman for 
2021/22 

PCP Occurs at each AGM 

 
 

X 

 

 

 

Complaints 
against the PCC 

To provide an overview 
annually on complaint 
activity 

PCP To be reviewed in July 2021 X   

 
 

 
 

P
age 72



 

  

Item Issue Item Lead Status and Outcomes 

3
 J

u
ly

 2
0
2

1
 

2
9

 O
c

to
b

e
r 

2
0

2
1
 

2
8

 J
a

n
u

a
ry

 2
0
2

2
 

8
 A

p
ri

l 
2
0

2
2
 

 
STANDING ITEMS 

 

Police and Crime 
Plan 
Implementation 

An update on the 
progress made with 
implementing the 
priorities of the Plan 

OPCC 
Monitoring implementation of the Police and 
Crime Plan 

X X X X 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Police and Crime Panel - Proposed appointment of Members
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	10 Police and Crime Panel - Annual Report
	11 Police and Crime Panel - Annual Complaints Report
	12 Police and Crime Panel - Financial Monitoring Leading to the 2022/23 Grant Budget Agreement
	13 Police and Crime Panel - Membership of Working Groups
	14 Police and Crime Panel - Governance Update
	2021-07-02 Police and Crime Panel Confirmation Hearing Protocol Draft

	15 Police and Crime Panel - Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
HAMPSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
Friday, 2nd July, 2021 at 10.00 am 

Held in Ashburton Hall, Winchester  
(Hampshire County Council) 

 

 
Councillors:    
Chairman     Vice Chairman 
p Simon Bound     p Dave Stewart 
(Basingstoke & Deane Borough Council) (Independent Co-opted Member) 
     
p Dave Ashmore    a Phillip Lashbrook  
(Portsmouth City Council)    (Test Valley Borough Council) 

a Stuart Bailey    a Matthew Magee  
(Hart District Council)     (Southampton City Council 
p Narinder Bains    p David McKinney 
(Havant Borough Council)   (East Hampshire District Council) 
p John Beavis MBE    a Ken Muschamp  
(Gosport Borough Council)   (Rushmoor Borough Council)  
p Trevor Cartwright MBE   p Margot Power 
(Fareham Borough Council)   (Winchester City Council)  

a Tonia Craig    p Mark Steele 

(Eastleigh Borough Council)   (New Forest District Council)   
a Andrew Joy     p Ian Stephens    
(Hampshire County Council)   (Isle of Wight County Council) 
         
Co-opted Members: 
 

Independent Members  Local Authority 
 
p Shirley Young   p Tony Jones 
     p Matthew Renyard 
        
At the invitation of the Chairman: 
 
Peter Baulf Legal Advisor to the Panel 
Donna Jones Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire 
James Payne Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner 
 
BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting purposes. 



 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Monitoring Officer to the Panel welcomed Members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from: 

 Councillor Stuart Bailey, Hart District Council 

 Councillor Tonia Craig, Eastleigh Borough Council 

 Councillor Andrew Joy, Hampshire County Council 

 Councillor Phillip Lashbrook, Test Valley Borough Council 

 Councillor Matthew Magee, Southampton City Council 

 Councillor Ken Muschamp, Rushmoor District Council 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were able to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that interest 
is not already entered in their appointing authority’s register of interests, and any 
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members may 
wish to disclose. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

3.   POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - PROPOSED APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS  
 
Members received a report from the Democratic Services Officer to the Panel 
detailing the proposed co-option of two local authority co-opted members and 
two independent co-opted members. 
 
Councillor Beavis provided an overview of the recruitment process undertaken 
for the two Independent Co-opted Member vacancies. Members heard that:  
 

 The Panel had undertaken a robust and transparent process with the 

vacancies advertised on the Hampshire Police and Crime Panel website, 

Hampshire County Council online job website and social media, as well 

as being sent directly to more than 100 key stakeholders. A press release 

was also sent to media outlets across Hampshire and Isle of Wight, a 

number of whom had featured the story with a link to apply. 

 In total 14 applications for the two roles were received.  

 A cross-party selection panel independently shortlisted applications for 

interview, scoring the participants against the competencies and skills 

listed within the application pack, before collectively agreeing to bring four 

candidates forward for interview.  

 All four candidates were asked a number of questions at interview relating 

to the responsibilities of the Hampshire Police and Crime Panel, and the 

skills, knowledge and experience they could offer, with the two candidates 

proposed for appointment demonstrating the requirements to a very high 

standard. 



 
 

Each of the proposed nominees were invited to introduce themselves, giving a 
brief overview of their background and interest in the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That the Panel notes its Membership for the 2021/22 municipal year, as 

laid out in Table 2 of this report. 

 That Councillor Tony Jones and Councillor Matthew Renyard are 

appointed to the Hampshire Police and Crime Panel, as Local Authority 

Co-opted Members representing the Labour Group.  

 That a nomination for the vacant Conservative additional local authority 

Member be brought to the next meeting of the Panel on 29 October. 

 That (subject to the appointments proposed above) the Panel notes the 

Panel Membership is, at the current time, politically proportionate for the 

purpose of the balanced appointment objective as outlined in Table 3. 

 That Mr Dave Stewart and Mrs Shirley Young are appointed as 

independent co-opted members of the Hampshire Police and Crime Panel 

until the annual meeting of the Panel in 2024. 

4.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
The process of electing a Chair, which was set out in the Panel Arrangements, 
was explained and it was noted that appointment would be for a period of one 
year, until the annual meeting in 2022. 
 
Councillor Simon Bound was nominated by Councillor Steele and seconded by 
Councillor Cartwright as the sole nominee duly elected. 
 
Councillor Simon Bound in the Chair. 
 

5.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chair called for nominations for the position of Vice Chair of the Panel, an 
appointment which would be for one year, until the annual meeting in 2022. 
 
David Stewart, Independent Co-opted Member, was nominated by Councillor 
Beavis and seconded by Councillor Cartwright and as the sole nominee duly 
elected. 
 

6.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes from the 12 March 2021 meeting were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

7.   QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
No questions or deputations were received by the Panel on this occasion.  
 
 



 
 

8.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Being the first meeting of the Panel since the election in May 2021, the 
Chairman welcomed the new Police and Crime Commissioner, along with both 
new and returning Members of the Panel. The Chairman also acknowledged the 
contribution made by those Members who had not returned to the Panel this 
year, including the Panel’s previous independent co-opted Members Bob Purkiss 
and Michael Coombes and former Vice-Chairman Jan Warwick. 
 

9.   POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair invited announcements from the Commissioner who thanked the 
Panel for welcoming her to this first meeting and provided an overview of her 
past experience and policy commitments. The Commissioner explained that she 
was committed to being open and communicative, understood the value of 
partnership and looked forward to working alongside the Panel as a key 
stakeholder. 
 
Members heard that the Commissioner had undertaken a crime survey, prior to 
being elected, which had received over 3000 responses. This survey had 
highlighted that policing visibility and police officer numbers were key public 
priorities and the Commissioner had sought assurance from the Chief Constable 
that efforts were on track to have 600 more police officers recruited by 2023. It 
was heard that Hampshire Constabulary had 5426 staff in total, including 3033 
officers. Additionally the force had 185 voluntary special constables, and the 
Commissioner had met with the Constabulary to look at how these numbers 
could be increased. 
 
The Commissioner advised Members that some high harm crime types had 
fallen in number over the last 12 months as a result of the pandemic, however 
those related to drugs, public order offenses and the carrying off offensive 
weapons had increased, and tackling this would be both an operational and 
strategic priority with funding being sought and provided by the Commissioner. 
 
Members heard that the Commissioner had taken a seat on the Local Criminal 
Justice Board (LCJB), with a view to chairing the board. Criminal Justice was a 
key component of the role of the PCC and the Commissioner was seeking 
opportunities to meet with partners to explore and understand current issues, 
including court backlogs and rape conviction rates. 
 
Other key priorities for the Commissioner would include tackling anti-social 
behaviour and rural crime, preventing young people from criminalisation and a 
review of the 101 service and estates strategy. Members heard that the 
Commissioner’s overarching vision was that Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 
would be two of the safest counties to live in and that these priorities would be 
outlined within the Police and Crime Plan, the draft of which would be brought to 
a future meeting of the Panel 
 
The Commissioner further explained that she would focus on being highly visible 
to partners and to the public, helping residents to understand the value of the 
PCC role and what will be delivered for their precept contributions.  



 
 

 
The Commissioner invited questions from Members and in response it was 
heard that:  
 

 The Commissioner had identified and opportunity to greater engage 

residents in the value of the 101 service and had asked the Constabulary 

to identify means to utilise the Contact Management Platform (CMP) to 

provide feedback on actions taken to those who had reported crimes.  

 The Commissioner would be working with local authorities to develop 

solutions for local safety and crime concerns. 

 Whilst digital and social media engagement would be key in enhancing 

the PCC’s visibility to residents, other engagement opportunities were 

being planned for those who had restricted or no online access. 

 Community Safety Partnership chairs and local cabinet members had and 

would be invited to attend local visits alongside the Commissioner. The 

Commissioner had also been engaging with district commanders from 

across the policing area, in order to better understand local issues and 

concerns. 

10.   POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chairman introduced the Panel’s draft annual report for the 2020/21 
municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel receive and agree the draft annual report. 
  
That, following the meeting and addition of a foreword from the Chairman, the 
final report be published. 
 

11.   POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
Members received a report from the Democratic Support Officer to the Panel 
detailing the activities of the Complaints Sub-Committee over the last 12 
calendar months, relating to a period when Michael Lane was in office as the 
previous Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer to the Panel highlighted, as outlined within the 
report, that 10 potential complaints had been received during the period, which 
represented an increase on the previous 12 months, however of the 10 potential 
complaints received only two had been recorded as such. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the annual complaints report is noted. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

12.   POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - FINANCIAL MONITORING LEADING TO THE 
2022/23 GRANT BUDGET AGREEMENT  
 
Members received a report from the finance officer to the Panel which monitored 
the budget for 2020/21, in advance of agreeing the proposed budget for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel 

• Note the final financial position for 2020/21. 

• Note the current performance against the budget for the current financial 

year. 

• Agree the revised budget for 2021/22. 

• Agree the proposed budget for the panel for 2022/23, subject to 

confirmation of the Government grant for 2022/23. 

13.   POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - MEMBERSHIP OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members received a report from the Democratic Support Officer to the Panel 
setting out the required membership of the Panel’s working groups for 
consideration and appointment. 
 
Members were invited to express an interest in membership of the Panels 
working groups and Complaints Sub-Committee. Nominations were noted by the 
Democratic Support Officer, who explained that following the meeting the final 
membership of the working groups would be agreed by the Chairman and 
confirmed to Members in writing. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel agree, subject to confirmation from the Chairman, the final 
membership of the Complaints Sub-Committee, Police and Crime Plan working 
group, Finance working group and Equality and Diversity Working Group for the 
2021/22 municipal year. 
 

14.   POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
Members received a report from the Democratic Service Officer to the Panel 
outlining an update to the Panel’s Confirmation Hearing Protocol. 
 
Members heard that the update constituted some minor grammatical changes, 
following from the Panel’s previous review of the policy in 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel agrees the updated Confirmation Hearing Protocol. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

15.   POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members received a report from the Democratic Support Officer to the Panel 
setting out the proposed work programme for the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme is agreed. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman, 27 Septeber 2021 
 


